
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 
 

 

 
 

Name of meeting ISLE OF WIGHT FIRE AUTHORITY FIRE FIGHTERS 
PENSION BOARD 

Date WEDNESDAY 10 MARCH 2021 

Time 2.00 PM 

Venue VIRTUAL (MS TEAMS) 

Board Members Cllrs R Barry and D Stewart, R Singleton (Chairman) and 
S Harrison 

 Democratic Services Officer: Megan Tuckwell 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

 
1. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2020, and to authorise 

the Chairman to sign as a true record a copy of the Minutes from this meeting 
when they have been produced. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
 

3. The Pensions Regulator Scheme Returns 2019-2020   
 
 To note the scheme returns, submitted on 11 December 2020: 
 (a) Isle of Wight Firefighters Pension Scheme 1992  (Pages 9 - 18) 
 (b) Isle of Wight Firefighters Pension Scheme 2006  (Pages 19 - 28) 
 (c) Isle of Wight Firefighters Pension Scheme 2015  (Pages 29 - 38) 

 
4. The Pensions Regulator Governance and Administration Survey 2020  

(Pages 39 - 56) 
 
 To note the submission of the Pension Regulator's annual governance and 

administration survey on 11 February 2021. 
 

5. Membership Update  (Pages 57 - 58) 
 
 To receive information on membership numbers as at 31 January 2021. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



6. LGA and Legislation Update  (Pages 59 - 130) 
 
 To receive a report on the latest developments from the LGA including the 

transitional protections age discrimination case. 
 

7. Breaches and Complaints   
 
 To note that there have been no breaches or complaints since last reported to the 

Board.    
 

8. Combined Fire Authority Update  (Pages 131 - 144) 
 
 To receive an update on progress towards the Hampshire and Isle of Wight 

Combined Fire Authority, including the adoption of the terms of reference and 
membership of the new combined authority pension board. 
 

9. Other matters for the board’s attention   
 
 Members to raise any other matters.   

 

 
CHRISTOPHER POTTER 

Monitoring Officer 
Tuesday, 2 March 2021 

 

Page 2



Interests 
 

If there is a matter on this agenda which may relate to an interest you or your partner or 
spouse has or one you have disclosed in your register of interests, you must declare your 
interest before the matter is discussed or when your interest becomes apparent.  If the 
matter relates to an interest in your register of pecuniary interests then you must take no 
part in its consideration and you must leave the room for that item. Should you wish to 
participate as a member of the public to express your views where public speaking is 
allowed under the Council’s normal procedures, then you will need to seek a dispensation 
to do so. Dispensations are considered by the Monitoring Officer following the submission 
of a written request. Dispensations may take up to 2 weeks to be granted.  
 
Members are reminded that it is a requirement of the Code of Conduct that they should 
also keep their written Register of Interests up to date.  Any changes to the interests 
recorded on that form should be made as soon as reasonably practicable, and within 28 
days of the change.  A change would be necessary if, for example, your employment 
changes, you move house or acquire any new property or land.   
 
If you require more guidance on the Code of Conduct or are unsure whether you need to 
record an interest on the written register you should take advice from the Monitoring 
Officer – Christopher Potter on (01983) 821000, email christopher.potter@iow.gov.uk, or 
Deputy Monitoring Officer - Justin Thorne on (01983) 821000, 
email justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk. 
 

 

Page 3

mailto:christopher.potter@iow.gov.uk
mailto:justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 
1 

 

 

Name of meeting ISLE OF WIGHT FIRE AUTHORITY FIRE FIGHTERS 
PENSION BOARD 

Date and Time WEDNESDAY 14 OCTOBER 2020 COMMENCING AT 
2.00 PM 

Venue VIRTUAL (MS TEAMS) 

Board Members Cllrs R Singleton (Chairman), R Barry and S Harrison 

Also Present Matthew Collier, Jo Thistlewood, Megan Tuckwell 

 
1. Changes to the operation of the board  

 
The Technical Finance Manager provided an overview of the changes in operation 
of Board meetings, in light of changes to the Council’s constitution which was due to 
approved in November 2020. Dispensation has been received from the Monitoring 
Officer enabling the Board to operate in accordance with its revised terms of 
reference as the existing legal status of the Board remained unchanged. It was 
clarified that meetings would remain open to scheme members, and the change 
would allow for more flexibility in management of the agendas.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the update be noted. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2019 be confirmed. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
Sean Harrison declared an interest in Minute 7, as a postholder of temporary 
promotion. 
 

4. Administration Update  
 
The Technical Finance Manager provided an update on membership numbers as at 
31 August 2020. It was confirmed that all Annual Benefits Statements had been 
issued prior to the deadline and all other statutory administration deadlines had 
been met. Concerns were raised regarding the Annual Benefits Statements and a 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 
2 

 

discrepancy for those with temporary positions being charged at a full amount rather 
than at their substantive rank. The Technical Finance Manager agreed to seek a 
response from the Pension Manager.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i) THAT the update be noted.  
 
ii) THAT the Technical Finance Manager would seek a response from the 

Pension Manager regarding the discrepancy for those with temporary 
positions being charged at a full amount rather than at their substantive rank. 

 
5. Legislation and Local Government Association (LGA) update report  

 
The Technical Finance Manager presented the report on bulletins issued by the 
Local Government Association in respect of fire pension schemes since the last 
board meeting in December 2019. It was noted that the information contained in the 
report was presented to the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority (HFRA) 
Hampshire Firefighters' Pension Board at its meetings on 15 July 2020 and 8 
October 2020. Attention was drawn to key points for noting, which included; 
changes to the threshold income used to calculate a tapered annual allowance, 
raising tax awareness through job adverts, the pensions dashboard, and the 
equalisation of male survivor benefits. The Board were offered a separate briefing 
on adjusted income limits, if required.  
  
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the update be noted. 
 

6. McCloud/Sargeant case update  
 
The Technical Finance Manager presented the report which provided an overview of 
the latest developments in relation to the age discrimination court case that was 
brought against the transitional protections for the 2015 Fire Pension Scheme. It 
was advised that the consultation was underway, and that the remedy would 
ultimately be implemented by the Combined Fire Authority) CFA, from April 2021, as 
it was anticipated that it would not be resolved until 2022. The responsibility of the 
Isle of Wight Council at this stage was to ensure that any known information was 
communicated with scheme members, and that all data was up to date.  
 
Discussion took place regarding communication with scheme members, and it was 
suggested that it would be beneficial for a frequently asked question (FAQ) 
document to be produced. Concern was raised regarding the impact of the 
complexities and uncertainties around this case, and the Board felt this should be 
added to the Council’s risk register. The Technical Finance Manager agreed to flag 
this with CMT. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i) THAT the update be noted.  

Page 6



 
3 

 

 
ii) THAT frequently asked questions be made available to scheme members.  
 
iii) THAT the matter be raised with the Corporate Management Team for 

inclusion in the Isle of Wight Council’s risk register. 
 

7. Combined Fire Authority  
 
The Technical Finance Manager provided an update on progress towards the 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight CFA, including planning for post-1 April 2021, and the 
automatic reenrolment process. It was confirmed that data migration was underway, 
and communications would be prepared for scheme members close to retirement at 
31 March 2021.  
 
Discussion took place regarding temporary promotions, in light of the issue that the 
HFRA have made them pensionable whereas IWFRS have not. It was 
recommended that the CFA determine that from 1 April 2021, temporary promotions 
be pensionable for Fire Pension Scheme members of the CFA that are temporarily 
promoted whilst a member of the 1992 or 2006 Fire Pension Schemes; and the 
resulting additional pay be used to award an Additional Pension Benefit to the 
member. 
 
Discussion took place regarding CFA Board membership. It was confirmed that 
Ross Singleton and Sean Harrison would become members of the CFA Board, one 
as an employer representative and the other as scheme member representative. 
The board sought assurance that the Island’s geographical population would be 
represented on the CFA Board, and it was therefore recommended that the CFA 
terms of reference specify that two board members should be from the Isle of Wight.   
 
The Board were asked to endorse the proposals for the consistent treatment of 
temporary promotions in the CFA and for the membership of the CFA Fire Pension 
Board. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i) THAT the Board endorsed the recommendation that the CFA determine that 

from 1 April 2021, temporary promotions be pensionable for Fire Pension 
Scheme members of the CFA that are temporarily promoted whilst a member 
of the 1992 or 2006 Fire Pension Schemes; and the resulting additional pay 
be used to award an Additional Pension Benefit to the member; and that a 
report is taken to the Shadow Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue 
Authority recommending a formal decision to this effect.  

 
ii) THAT the Board endorsed the proposals around the membership of the Fire 

Pension Board under the CFA as set out in paragraphs 8-11 of the report, 
and that a report be taken to the Shadow Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire and 
Rescue Authority to enable the necessary appointments to be made.  

 
iii) THAT the board recommends that the CFA terms of reference specify that 

two CFA board members should be from the Isle of Wight.   

Page 7



 
4 

 

 
8. Other matters for the board's attention  

 
The Pensions Manager joined the meeting and the following matters were 
discussed: 
 

- The Technical Finance Manager drew the Board’s attention to the O’Brien 
case which could impact retained firefighters and other part-time employees 
dating back to the 1970’s. Questions were raised regarding the provisions 
being put in place by the Isle of Wight Council to prepare for any remedy that 
may be required. It was advised that this would likely take place post-April 
2021, so preparations were mostly regarding Payroll data.   

 
- The Pensions Manager provided an update on the progress with the transfer 

of membership data to Hampshire ahead of the CFA. It was advised that 
weekly discussions were taking place. It was confirmed that all data transfers 
would be carried out in a GDPR compliant through data extractions and 
transfers by each system provider.  

 
- Discussion took place regarding pensions savings statements breaches, 

discrepancies regarding temporary promotions, and the risk register.  
 

- Consideration was given to upcoming meetings of the board. It was agreed 
that next meeting should primarily focus on developments with the CFA and 
the McCloud/ O’Brien cases.  It was agreed that the next meet
[...]
role of scrutiny and engagement on an 
evidence basis during her four-year term. 

                              

Senior pension adviser, Clair Alcock, then took to the “stage” to give an update from 
the Bluelight team at the LGA. In an event dedicated to remedy, Clair was not afraid 
to address the elephant in the room and provided a brief recap on the background to 
the age-discrimination case and the HM Treasury consultation proposals. The 
session concluded with a quick look at projects on the horizon. 

Des Prichard, chair of the SAB administration and benchmarking committee, led the 
last morning session with an update on the work of the committee. In particular, the 
session focused on the draft template administration strategy and the future of 
scheme administration and management. Des was keen to promote the importance 
of replying to SAB-issued consultations and surveys in order for the Board to deliver 
improvements to the sector. 

Page 69

http://www.fpsboard.org/index.php/about-the-board/board-membership
http://www.fpsboard.org/index.php/about-the-board/board-membership
http://www.fpsregs.org/images/Events/AGM-2020/AGM-2020-Day-1-presentations.pdf
http://www.fpsboard.org/index.php/board-committees/administration-and-benchmarking


 
 
 

8 

Click here to return to Contents 
 

After a brief pause for refreshment, we welcomed guest speakers from Eversheds 
Sutherland and the Government Actuary’s Department, to provide our regular case 
law update and information about the FPS valuation and cost-cap, respectively.  

Peter Spreadbury from the Home Office joined us to outline how the department 
intended to engage with stakeholders in dealing with remedy. Peter emphasised the 
importance of taking a professional, constructive, and forward-looking approach to 
working together and noted a commitment to working with stakeholders to reach a 
lasting resolution. 

Delegates were then “zoomed” randomly into one of three breakout rooms to take 
part in an i
[...]
which was adopted by the Shadow Authority at their meeting 
on 10 February 2021, including the Terms of Reference for Hampshire and Isle of 
Wight Fire and Rescue Authority (HIWFRA) Firefighters’ Pension Board. 
 

2. The new Combined Fire Authority of Hampshire and the Isle of Wight (HIWFRA) will 
come into effect from the 1 April 2021. Under combination there is the requirement to 
have one Pension Board for the new combined authority from 1 April 2021 and there 
is a requirement that the Pension Board has a Terms of Reference. The Terms of 
Reference, and membership of the Board was adopted by the Shadow Authority on 
the 10 February 2021. 
 

3. It has been agreed that the combined pension board will have eight members, four 
employer representatives and four scheme member representatives. The two current 
scheme member preventatives from the Isle of Wight Fire Authority Firefighters’ 
Pension Board are included within that membership structure, one being classed as 
an employer representative and the other remaining as scheme member 
representative.  
 

4. All board members are appointed for an initial term of four years with effect from 1 
April 2021. 
 

5. Permission has been granted from the Shadow Authority for their report to be 
reproduced as an appendix to this report. 
 

Page 131

Agenda Item 8



RECOMMENDATION 
 
6. That the pension board note the decisions of the Shadow Authority, as set out in 

the attached report. 

 
APPENDICES ATTACHED 
 
7. Appendix 1: Hampshire and Isle of Wight Shadow Fire Authority report: Terms of 

Reference for HIWFRA Firefighters’ Pension Board and Membership of the Board 
 
 
Contact Point: Jo Thistlewood, Technical Finance Manager,  821000  
e-mail jo.thistlewood@iow.gov.uk 
 

Page 132



SHADOW AUTHORITY 

Purpose:     Approval  

Date:  10 February 2021 

Title:  TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR HIWFRA FIREFIGHTERS’ PENSION 
BOARD AND MEMBERSHIP OF THE BOARD 

Report of Clerk of the Authority 

SUMMARY 

1. This report seeks approval for the Terms of Reference of the Firefighters’

Pension Board for the new Combined Fire Authority of Hampshire and the

Isle of Wight (HIWFRA) which will come into effect from the 1 April 2021.

2. This report also seeks approval of the membership of the HIWFRA

Firefighters’ Pension Board from the 1 April 2021 and for appropriate

appointments to be made.

3. The HFRA Firefighters’ Pension Board received this report and the

proposed Terms of Reference on the 27 January 2021 to note, and the

Pension Board supported the recommendations as set out at paragraphs

11-12.

BACKGROUND 

4. Firefighters’ Pensions Boards became mandatory from April 2015, and as such 
 both Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority and Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue
 Authority took steps to establish a local Pension Board in respect of the 
 Firefighters Pension Scheme. Under combination there is the requirement to have   
 one Pension Board for the new combined authority from 1 April 2021.

Page 133

Appendix 1



5. There is a requirement that the HIWFRA Firefighters’ Pension Board has a

Terms of Reference, and the proposed Terms of Reference for the HIWFRA

Firefighters’ Pension Board are attached at Appendix A.  Approval is sought

from the Shadow Authority for these proposed Terms of Reference.

6. In relation to membership of the HIWFRA Firefighters’ Pension Board, a

number of different options were reviewed and brought to the 8 October

2020 HFRA Firefighters’ Pension Board for consideration with a view to

incorporating Isle of Wight representation in the HIWFRA Firefighters’

Pension Board.  HFRA currently has six Pension Board Members, three

Employer Representatives, and three Scheme Member Representatives.

(There is a requirement in the legislation to have an equal number of

employer and scheme member representatives).

7. The Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority currently has four Board

Members, the two Employer Representatives are Elected Members, and the

two 
[...]
Members of the Board who are also a member of 
other authorities also remain bound by the Member’s Code of Conduct of their 
own authority. 

10 Publication of Pension Board Information 

10.1. Up to date information will be posted on the Authority’s website showing: 

 The names and information of the Board members.

 How the scheme members are represented on the Board.

 The responsibilities of the Board as a whole.

 The full terms of reference and policies of the Board and how they
operate.

 The Board appointment process.

 Who each individual Board member represents.

 Any specific roles and responsibilities of individual Board members.

11 Accountability 

11.1. The Board will be collectively and individually accountable to the relevant 
Committee with responsibility for Scheme Management and the Authority. 

12 Reporting Breaches 

12.1. Any potential or actual Breach that comes to the attention of the Board shall 
be dealt with in accordance with the Protocol for Reporting Breaches agreed 
from time to time between the Board and the Authority. 

13 Expense Reimbursement 

13.1. No basic allowance is payable to Board members although employer and 
scheme member representatives shall be entitled to claim Travelling 

Page 139



Appendix A 

Allowances on the terms set out in the then current Member’s Allowance 
scheme, or HFRS employees scheme as appropriate. 

14 Definitions 

14.1. The undernoted terms shall have the following meaning when used in this 
document: 

Breach Means non-compliance with a duty relevant to 

the administration of the FFPS which is likely to 

be of material significance to the Pensions 

Regulator in the exercise of any of its functions 

‘Hampshire and Isle of 

Wight Firefighter’s 

Pension Board’, ‘Fire 

Pension Board’, 

‘Pension Board’ or 

‘Board’ 

Means the Pension Board of Hampshire and Isle 

of Wight Fire and Rescue Authority for the 

Hampshire and Isle of Wight Firefighter’s 

Pension Scheme as required under
[...]
in any business

of the Board either at the commencement of the meeting, the

commencement of the consideration of the item or when the Conflict of

Interest becomes apparent.

f. If a Board member has a Conflict of Interest in any business of the Board

then that Member may not participate in any discussion of, vote on or

discharge any function in relation to the matter.  In addition, the Board

member should withdraw from the room where the meeting is being held.

Page 143



Appendix A 

4. Non-Compliance with the Code of Conduct

Any alleged non-compliance with this Code of Conduct shall be referred to the 
relevant Committee with responsibility for Scheme Management for 
consideration. In the event that the Committee find that a member of the 
Board has failed to comply with the provisions of this Code then the 
Committee may determine that the Member is to immediately cease to be a 
member of the Board or take such other action as the Committee regard as 
appropriate.  This can include but is not limited to requiring the member to 
apologise or requiring the member to undertake such training as they feel is 
appropriate. 

Page 144


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3a Isle of Wight Firefighters Pension Scheme 1992
	3b Isle of Wight Firefighters Pension Scheme 2006
	3c Isle of Wight Firefighters Pension Scheme 2015
	4 The Pensions Regulator Governance and Administration Survey 2020
	5 Membership Update
	6 LGA and Legislation Update
	ITEM 6 Appendix 1 - Bulletin-37
	ITEM 6 Appendix 2 - Bulletin-38
	FPS Bulletin 38 – October 2020
	Contents
	Calendar of events
	Actions arising
	FPS
	Age discrimination consultation responses
	Immediate detriment information note
	Special Members of FPS 2006 - Second options exercise
	Scheme sanction charge
	Medical retirement IQMP certificates
	Fire and Rescue workforce and pensions statistics published
	Website and resources update
	October query log

	FPS England SAB updates
	Immediate detriment request for information - reminder
	SAB levy 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

Name of meeting ISLE OF WIGHT FIRE AUTHORITY FIRE FIGHTERS PENSION 
BOARD 

Date and Time WEDNESDAY 10 MARCH 2021 COMMENCING AT 2.00 PM 

Venue VIRTUAL (MS TEAMS) 

Board Members R Singleton (Chairman), S Harrison, Cllrs R Barry and D Stewart 

Also Present Matt Collier, Jo Thistlewood, Megan Tuckwell 

 
9. Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
i) THAT the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2020 be confirmed.  
 
ii) THAT the Chairman be authorised to sign as a true record a copy of the 

Minutes from this meeting when they have been produced. 
 

10. Declarations of Interest  
 
Cllr Stewart declared an interest as a member of the Shadow Combined Fire 
Authority. 
 

11. The Pensions Regulator Scheme Returns 2019-2020  
 
The Technical Finance Manager presented the scheme returns submitted on 11 
December 2020, and the board were asked to note that compliance with the 
Pension Regulators’ requirements and deadlines had been achieved. No comments 
or questions by board members were raised at this stage and the update was noted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the Pensions Regulator Scheme Returns 2019-2020 be noted. 
 

12. The Pensions Regulator Governance and Administration Survey 2020  
 
The Technical Finance Manager presented the Pension Regulator's annual 
governance and administration survey submitted on 11 February 2021. The board 
were asked to note that compliance with the Pension Regulators’ requirements and 
deadlines had been achieved, and board members were thanked for their 
contributions.  It was confirmed that there would be no requirement to submit future 
surveys from 1 April 2021 when the Isle of Wight Fire Authority would cease to exist. 
No comments or questions by board members were raised at this stage and the 
update was noted. 



 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the submission of the Pensions Regulator’s Governance and Administration 
Survey 2020 be noted. 
 

13. Membership Update  
 
The Pensions Manager presented information on membership numbers as at 31 
January 2021. No comments or questions by board members were raised at this 
stage and the update was noted.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the membership update be noted. 
 

14. LGA and Legislation Update  
 
The Technical Finance Manager presented the report which provided an overview of 
the latest developments from the LGA (including the transitional protections age 
discrimination case), and it was advised that all future actions would be covered by 
the Combined Fire Authority. No comments or questions by board members were 
raised at this stage and the update was noted.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the update be noted.  
 

15. Breaches and Complaints  
 
The Board noted that there had been no breaches or complaints reported since the 
meeting. The Chairman highlighted that correspondence with the Pensions Manager 
had been ongoing with regards to pension enquiries. 
  
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the update be noted. 
 

16. Combined Fire Authority Update  
 
The Board received an update on the progress towards the Hampshire and Isle of 
Wight CFA, including the adoption of the terms of reference and membership of the 
new combined authority pension board. 
 
The Technical Finance Manager advised that the new board would be chaired by 
Stew Adamson, and it was confirmed that Sean Harrison and Ross Singleton would 
sit as board employer and scheme member representatives, respectively. With 
regards to governance and administration, it was confirmed that the combined fire 
board would be supported by a dedicated Employer Support Officer and the board 
were reassured that the pensions of local scheme members would be managed 
appropriately. 
 



The Pensions Manager advised that weekly meetings were being held in relation to 
data transfer and no issues had been identified. It was confirmed that 
communications to all scheme members had been circulated and clarification was 
provided with regards to final payroll arrangements. Discussion took place in relation 
to the arrangements for future data storage, the issuing of P60’s, and temporary 
promotion refunds. The board were reassured that transition was anticipated to be 
smooth and there would be very little impact on scheme members. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the decisions of the Shadow Authority be noted. 
 

17. Other matters for the board’s attention  
 
Discussion took place regarding data cleansing and the Chairman offered any 
additional support to the administration team. The Pensions Manager advised that 
issues in relation to modified members had been escalated, and the Chairman was 
thanked for his support.  
 
Questions were raised in relation to the CFA transition and temporary postholder’s 
eligibility for full scheme benefits. It was clarified that advice should be sought from 
the Payroll Team leader.  
 
All board members and officers were thanked for their ongoing support and efforts. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 


